

FAMILY LAW SECTION Respectfully submits the following position on:

> * ADM File No. 2007-18

> > *

The Family Law Section is not the State Bar of Michigan itself, but rather a Section which members of the State Bar choose voluntarily to join, based on common professional interest.

The position expressed is that of the Family Law Section only and is not the position of the State Bar of Michigan.

The State Bar of Michigan's position on this matter is to oppose ADM File No. 2007-18.

The total membership of the Family Law Section is 2,481.

The position was adopted after discussion and vote at a scheduled meeting. The number of members in the decision-making body is 21. The number who voted in favor to this position was 21. The number who voted opposed to this position was 0.



Report on Public Policy Position

Name of committee: Family Law Section

Contact person: Amy A. Yu

E-mail: <u>ayu@amyyulaw.com</u>

Proposed Court Rule Amendment:

2007-18 Proposed Amendment of Rule 2.117 of the Michigan Court Rules

The proposed amendment would revise MCR 2.117 to provide that an attorney-client relationship continues until a final judgment is reached and the period allowed to appeal by right has expired unless the attorney discontinued the relationship before that time. Also the proposal would clarify that follow-up or ministerial actions performed by the attorney following notice of termination do not extend the attorney-client relationship.

Date position was adopted:

March 1, 2011

Process used to take the ideological position:

Position adopted after discussion and vote at a scheduled meeting.

Number of members in the decision-making body:

21

Number who voted in favor and opposed to the position:

21 Voted for position 0 Voted against position 0 Did not vote

Position:

Oppose

The text of any legislation, court rule, or administrative regulation that is the subject of or referenced in this report.

http://courts.michigan.gov/supremecourt/Resources/Administrative/2007-18-11-23-10.pdf



STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN

 p (517) 346-6300
 306 Townsend Street

 p (800) 968-1442
 Michael Franck Building

 f (517) 482-6248
 Lansing, MI 48933-2012

www.michbar.org

FAMILY LAW SECTION

OFFICERS

CHAIR Amy A. Yu Amy Yu PC 30300 Northwestern Hwy Ste 114 Farmington Hills, MI 48334-3217

CHAIR-ELECT Connie R. Thacker, Grand Rapids

RECORDING SECRETARY Rebecca E. Shiemke, Ann Arbor

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY James J. Harrington, III, Novi

TREASURER Traci L. Rink, Pontiac

COUNCIL MEMBERS

Anne L. Argiroff, Farmington Hills Elizabeth K. Bransdorfer, Grand Rapids Carol F. Breitmeyer, Detroit Neil M. Colman, Sterling Heights Hon. Richard B. Halloran, Jr., Detroit Elizabeth A. Kitchen-Troop Donna E. Mobilia, Grand Rapids Phillip B. Navarre, Jackson Antoinette R. Raheem, Bloomfield Hills Kristen L. Robinson, Trov Erika Leuffen Salerno, Kalamazoo Liisa R. Speaker, Lansing Gail M. Towne, Kalamazoo Robert Charles Treat, Jr., Woodhaven Stacy L. VanDyken, Grand Rapids Kent L. Weichmann, Ann Arbor

EX OFFICIO

Barbara J. Kelly, Ann Arbor

COMMISSIONER LIAISON Edward L. Haroutunian, Bingham Farms March 1, 2011

Michigan Supreme Court 925 W. Ottawa St. Lansing, Michigan 48913

Re: Supreme Court Adm File No. 2007-18

Dear Clerk:

The Family Law Council of the State Bar of Michigan, the governing body for the State Bar Family Law Section, has reviewed the proposed changes to MCR 2.117 and believes that there is no reason to change the rule.

The Council concurs with the comments of the State Bar of Michigan Civil Procedure and Courts Committee Report on the proposed amendment. Specifically, once a lawyer has appeared in a case, the lawyer's role is not limited to lawyer and client. The courts and other parties have expectations that the lawyer continues to represent the client. The uncertainty created by the proposed amendment (by simply allowing a lawyer to notify his client concerning withdrawal) affects notice and creates potential ethical problems for the opposing counsel in determining whether to contact the opposing party directly.

The current rule clearly provides that an attorney's appearance applies only in the specific court where it is made and continues until expiration of the appeal period after entry of a final judgment. The appearance also applies in an appeal taken before entry of a final judgment by the trial court. This provides clarity as discussed above.

Sincerely,

Amy A. Yu Chair, Family Law Section